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238-1 DEPARTMENTOF TRANSPORTATION Trans 178.02

Chapter Trans 178

UNIFIED CARRIER REGISTRATION SYSTEM

Trans178.01 Authority, purpose, and scope. Trans 178.03 Fees.
Trans 178.02 Definitions. Trans 178.04 Determining the number of commercial motor vehicles.

Note: Chapter Trans 178was created as an emergency rule effective Decem (a) Assembles and consolidates, or providesaksembling
ber 19, 2007, and consolidating, shipments, and performs or provides for
Trans 178.01 Authority , purpose, and scope . (1) As break-bulkand distribution operations of the shipments.
authorizedoy s.194.407 Stats., the purpos# this chapteristo  (b) Assumes responsibility for the transportation from the
establish,consistent with federal Iavsan annuaffee l_mder S. placeof receipt to the place of destination.
194.407 Stats., for a fleet of commercial motor vehicles that is .y yses for any part of theansportation a carrier subject to
usedin interstate commercis subject to the Unified Carrier Reg 49 USC subtitle 1V
istration Agreement, and whose owner or operatobased in . , )
Wisconsin,or is based in a state that is not participating in the UCR (4) ‘Interstatecommerce” means trade, fiigf or transporta
andhas elected to declareistionsin as its base state. tion in the United States between any of the following:
(2) This chapter applies to any motor carsierotor private (&) A place in a statend a place outside that state, including
carrier,freight forwarder broker and leasing company that meetg Place outside of the United States.
any of the following criteria: (b) Two places in astate through another state or through a
(a) Operates any commercial motor vehicle in interstate cofplaceoutside of the United States.
merce. (c) Two places in a state as pafttrade, trdic, or transporta
(b) Has no vehicles but is a motoarrier related business tion originating or terminating outside the state or the United
locatedin Wisconsin. States.

(c) Has declared Wconsin as the base state for UCR, as (d) Wisconsin and any adjacent state under a registration reci
requiredin federal land9 USC 14504and the Unified Carrier procity agreement betweeni¥¢onsin and that other state.

RegistrationAgreement. (5) “Intrastatecommerce” meanany trade, trdic, or trans

(3) This chapter applies to any motor carrierotor private portationin any state thas not described in the term "interstate
carrier,freight forwarder broker or leasing company that oper commerce” and is conducted wholly within a state.
atesany commercial motor vehicle in interstate commerce, as pro (g) “|_easingcompany” means a lessor that is engaged in the

videdin 49 USC 14504aThe requirement to register under thg,sineswof leasing or renting for compensation motor vehicles
Unified Carrier Registration system is notested by the type of \yithout drivers to a motor carriemotor private carrieor freight

motor carrier authority that the motor carriemnotor private car fgrwarder

rier, freight forwarderbroker or leasing company possesses, an " N .

is not afected by the type of business activity undertaken. (7) MCS-150" means Fhe‘orm prescribed by. the fedgral
History: CR 08-002cr. Register June 2008 No. 63¢F. 7-1-08. Motor Carrier Safety Administration for Motor Carrier Identifica

tion Report, Application for USDOT Numher
Trans 178.02 Definitions. Wordsand phrases used in this  (8) “Motor carrier” means a person providing motor vehicle
chapterhave the meanings given 49 USC 14504aand in the transportatiorfor compensation.
Unified Carrier Registration Agreement unleks chapter pro (9) “Motor private carrier” means a person, other thamogor
videsa different definition. In this chapter: carrier,transporting property by motor vehicle when all of the fol
(1) “Broker” means a person, other themotor carrier or an lowing occur:
employeeor agent of a motor carrighat as a principal or agent (a) The transportation is as providedtlUSC 13501
sells,offers for sale, negotiates far holds itself out by solicita (b) The person is the owndessee, or bailee of the property
tion, advertisementr otherwise as selling, providing, or arrangbeingtransported.
ing for, transportation by a motor carrier for compensation. (c) The property is being transported for sale, lease, rent, or
(2) “Commercial motor vehicle,” as defined i#9 USC bailmentor to further a commercial enterprise.
31101, means a self-propelled vehicle used on the highways in(10) “Motor vehicle” means any vehicle, machine, tractor
commerceprincipally to transporpassengers or @@, if the trajler, or semitrailer propelled or drawn by mechanical power and
vehiclemeets any of the following criteria: usedupon the highways in the transportation of passengers or
(a) Has a gross vehicle weight rating or gross vehicle weigiroperty,or any combination thereof as determined by the Federal
of more than 10,000 pounds. Motor Carrier Safety Administration, but does not include any
(b) Is designed to transport more tHahpassengers including vehicle,locomotive, or car operated exclusively on a rail or rails,
thedriver or a trolley bus operated by electric power derived from a fixed
(c) Is used in transporting material found by the secretary @ferhead wire, furnishing local passenger transportation similar
the United States department of transportation to be hazardd@street-railway service. _ _ _
under49 USC 5103nd transported in a quantity requiring plac  (11) “Registrant’means anotor carrigrmotor private carrier
ardingunder regulations prescribed by that secretary broker,leasing companyor freight forwarder
(3) “Freight forwarder” means a person holding itself out to (12) “Registration year” means a calendar year
the general publicpther than as a pipeline, rail, motor or water (13) “Unified Carrier Registration Agreement” or “UCR
carrier,to provide transportation of property for compensatioAgreement’means thénterstate agreement developed under the
and,in the ordinary course of its business, does all of the felloWCR Plan governing the collection addstribution of registration
ing: informationand UCR fees paid by motor carriers, motor private
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carriers,brokers, freight forwarders, and leasing compapigs
suantto 49 USC 14504a

History: CR 08-002cr. Register June 2008 No. §3¢f. 7-1-08;CR 10-099
am. (2)Register May 201 No. 665 eff. 6-1-1L.

Trans 178.03 Fees. (1) Except as provided in suf2), as
providedin 49 CFR 367.20fees for registration year 2010 and
thereafterare as follows:

Feepercompany for exempt
or non—-exempt motor carrier, Feeper company fobroker
motor private carrier or | orleasing company

freight forwarder

Numberof commercial motor vehicles owned @
Bracket | operatedy exempt or non—exempt motor carrie
motor private carrieror freight forwarder

= =

Bl 0-2 $76 $76
B2 3-5 $227 $76
B3 6-20 $452 $76
B4 21-100 $1,576 $76
B5 101-1,000 $7,511 $76
B6 1,001 and above $73,346 $76

(2) If the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration or thewnedand leased as reported on the MCS-150 most recently filed
U.S. department of transportation acting undé® USC with the U. S. department of transportation.
145044d)(7) publishes in the federal register a schedule of fees (d) The registrant mayat itssole option, add to the sum of
for the Unified Carrier Reglstl’atlon Plan thateiffrom the fees vehiclesrequired to be counted under te&ction any of the fel
setforth in sub.(1), the department shall send notice of thosgwing:
revisedfees to the chairpersons of the standing committees of the 1. Any self-propelled commercial motor vehicle operated in

legislaturehavingjurisdiction over transportation. If no chairper intrastateor interstate commerce fopmpensation regardless of
theweight of the vehicle, or the number of passengers transported
S‘oy the vehicle, or whether the registramins or leases the vehicle.

scheduleda meeting for the purpose of reviewitige fees, the ) o
9 pUrp tie 2. Any motor vehicle used only in intrastatemmerce

departmenshall implement théees. If within 14 working days ; . .
after the date of the departmaioticea chairperson of a com regardles®f the state in which the vehicle has been operated, or
mittee notifiesthe secretary of transportation that the committeéhetherthe registrant owns or leases the vehicle. .
hasscheduled a meeting ftite purpose of reviewing the fees, the (€) The registrant may exclude timeimber of commercial
departmenshallimplement the fees only with the approval of thénotor vehicles owned or leaséliat were operated exclusively in
committee. theintrastate transportation pfoperty waste or recyclable mate
History: CR 08-002cr. Register June 20080. 630 eff. 7-1-08;CR 10-099 rial.
am. (1)Register May 201 No. 665 eff. 6-1-1. (2) A registrant that operates commercial motor vehicles
Trans 178.04 Determining the number of commer - solelyin intrastate commerce it required to register or pay any
cial motor vehicles. (1) The fee is determined by the numbef€€ under this chapter _
of commercial motor vehicles that the registrant operates in inter (3) Exceptas provided in sul§1), only motor vehicles that are
statecommerce, which shable counted as follows as provided inoperatedn interstatecommerce shall be counted under this sec
the UCR Agreement: tion. Except as provided in sufil), motor vehiclesoperated
(a) The number of commerciaiotor vehicles owned or oper exclusivelyin intrastate commerce magt be counted under this
atedsubject to the fee under this chapter is the greater of the ffction.

lowing: (4) Except as provided in sufl), a school bus is not required
1. The number reported on the MCS-150 most recditety  to be counted under this chapter if it is all of the following:
with the U. S. department of transportation. (a) Operated exclusively for school activities.

Note: As stated in sTrans 178.02 (2)a commercial motor vehicle for purposes i
of UCR does not include a towed vehiclEherefore, a carrier should exclude any (b) Not operated for any charter activity

towedvehicles reported on the MCS-150. _ (c) Not used for any activities other than school activities.

2. The total number of commercial motor vehicles owned or (5) A businesshat is a single legal entity and operates more
operatedor the 12—-month period ending on June 30 immediateliian one type of carrier operation that is subject to this chapter
prior to the beginning of the registration year ~ shallpay the fee that is the highest applicablefdeany of its car

(b) The registrant shall include the numbercoinmercial rier operations subject to this chaptér business that comprises
motor vehicles owned or operated by the registrant, or controllegliltiple legal entities that operate separate carrier operations sub
by the registrant under a lease having a term longer than 30 d@ys.to this chapter shapay all appropriate fees for each legal
A registrant may not include any vehicle that is operated by tbetity.
registrantunder a lease of 30 days or less. (6) The department may authorize and desigrategent to

(c) Before issuing any documentatioh UCR Agreement collectfees and process registration applications under this chap
compliance the department may require the registrant to recofer.

cile any discrepancy betweethe number of motor vehicles History: CR 08-002cr. Register June 2008 No. 63f. 7-1-08.
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